## **RESOLUTION NO. 1997- 169**

AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE BY THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY FROM THE CITY OF EAST CLEVELAND OF FEE SIMPLE TITLE TO PARCELS OF REALTY LOCATED 1721-1727 BRYNMAWR AVENUE

WHEREAS, the City of East Cleveland, has proposed that it gift a parcel of realty located in East Cleveland, Ohio, to the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority for the purpose of implementing the Authority's Livable Communities project; and

WHEREAS, the Authority will benefit from the acceptance of such gift from the City of East Cleveland, and thus desires to accept the gift of realty.

WHEREAS, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority that:

Section 1: The proposal of the City of East Cleveland, to make a gift of a parcel of realty located at 1721-1727 Brynmawr and designated as Permanent Parcel No. 672-12-026 and 672-12-027 to the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority for the purpose of the Authority developing a Head Start Center.

Section 2: The General Manager be and is hereby directed to execute on behalf of the Authority all documents necessary to effectuate this transaction.

Section 3: This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption by the Board of Trustees.

President

Adopted:

September 16 1997

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary- Treasurer